
 
 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 19 JUNE 2019, AT 6.00 PM* 
 

Place: THE BRADBURY ROOM, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - Ask for Karen Wardle 
Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March and 20 May 2019 as a 
correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 



 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND PROVISIONAL BUDGET OUTTURN  

(Pages 1 - 20) 

 To consider the annual performance of services under the review of this Panel and 
the provisional budget outturn figures.   
 

5.   REVIEW OF HOUSING MAINTENANCE SERVICE (Pages 21 - 36) 

 To consider a report from the Executive Head of Housing and Governance in 
respect of a management review of the Housing Maintenance Service. 
 

6.   HOUSING STRATEGY / HRA AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AND 
ACQUISITION PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 To receive an update on the progress of the Housing Strategy / HRA affordable 
housing development and acquisition programme. 
 

7.   SHARED OWNERSHIP  

 To receive a presentation on Shared Ownership. 
 

8.   HOMELESSNESS UPDATE  

 To receive an update on homelessness. 
 

9.   PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATE  

 To receive an update on the progress of the Private Sector Housing Task and 
Finish Group. 
 

10.   PORTFOLIO HOLDER UPDATE  

 An opportunity for the Portfolio Holder to provide an update to the Panel on any 
issues. 
 

11.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 37 - 38) 

 To consider the Panel’s future work programme, and make changes where 
necessary. 
 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Steve Davies (Chairman) 

Ann Sevier (Vice-Chairman) 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Jack Davies 

Andrew Gossage 
Joshua Kidd 
Ian Murray 
Caroline Rackham 
Christine Ward 

 
 



 

 

HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 19 JUNE 2019 

 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE & PROVISIONAL BUDGET OUTTURN 

REPORT 2018/19 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 ‘Our corporate plan’ is supported by a corporate framework which provides further 

context around the main issues the plan aims to address, and key strategies which will 

contribute to the delivery of the plan.  This report provides an overview of the Council’s 

performance and achievements over the last 12 months and sets out provisional 

details of the 2018/19 projected financial outturn positions for the General Fund, 

Capital Programme and Housing Revenue Account.  In recognition of some of the 

challenges moving forward it also sets out key strategies for implementation during 

2019/2020. 

 

1.2 This is the last Annual Performance & Provisional Budget Outturn report aligned to the 

current corporate plan. Work will be undertaken during 2019/20 by the new 

administration to develop the Corporate Plan 2020 – 2024. 

1.3 The Council’s statutory Statement of Accounts will be completed and signed by the 

Responsible Financial (S151) Officer by 31 May and will be presented to Audit 

Committee in July following external audit.  Should there be any significant variations 

from the figures presented in this report, they will be highlighted at that Committee. 

The Outturn now presented is in management format. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1  Much of the focus for 2018/19 has been on the key strategies developed as part of the 

strategic framework whilst maintaining frontline service delivery in support of the 

visions and priorities of the corporate plan.   

2.2 The Council’s financial planning process further supports the delivery of the corporate 

objectives and the annual budget, and its performance, is an element of the overall 

corporate plan. 

2.3 The provisional outturn for 2018/19 as reported to cabinet in April resulted in revised 

General Fund, Capital Programme and Housing Revenue Account budgets as follows; 

 

Original 
Budget 

Latest Budget 
April Cabinet 

Reported 
Variations 

 
£'m £'m £'m 

General Fund 17.243 16.561 -0.682 

Capital Programme 26.225 23.226 -2.999 

Housing Revenue Account (Income) -27.667 -27.597 0.07 

Housing Revenue Account (Expend.) 27.667 26.470 -1.197 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

3. PERFORMANCE 

3.1 Performance continues to be maintained despite ongoing funding reductions.  

Appendix 1 illustrates some of the Council’s achievements and key data for 2018/19. 

3.2 The level of central government funding reduced by £1.537m from 2017/18 to 2018/19, 
with further reductions forecast in future years. Appendix 2 (Corporate Framework) 
displays the key strategies that are in progress for 2019/20 which will contribute to 
delivering a level of service that the local population expect, despite these significant 
reductions. 

 
4. BUDGET OUTTURN 
 
4.1 The Annual Budget is an important element of the delivery of the Council’s financial 

strategy which supports the delivery of core services and provides value for money to 

local taxpayers. Financial Monitoring Reports and Medium Term Financial Plan 

updates to Cabinet throughout the year provide up to date information on both current 

performance, and the budget outlook over a medium term period. 

4.2 The updated General Fund revenue outturn position confirms a spend of £16.204m.  

This is a favourable yearend variation of £357,000, and results in a total favourable 

variation for the year as against the original budget of £1.039m.  The Financial 

Monitoring reports presented through Cabinet during the year confirm the reasoning 

for the significant variations other than the outturn variation of £357,000, which are 

summarised within Appendix 3.  

4.3 The updated Capital Programme outturn position confirms a spend for the year of 

£22.617m.  This is a yearend variation of -£609,000, and results in a total variation for 

the year of -£3.608m. 

4.4 The updated Housing Revenue Account position confirms income for the year of 

£27.830m and a spend for the year of £27.761m.  This results in an overall surplus for 

the year of £69,000, with this sum being transferred to the Acquisition and 

Development reserve. 

4.5 The following table summarises the positions as explained above (although all stated 

positions are still subject to change during the course of External Audit); 

 
Original 
Budget 

Outturn 
Position 

Total Variation 

 
£'m £'m £'m 

General Fund 17.243 16.204 -1.039 

Capital Programme 26.225 22.617 -3.608 

Housing Revenue Account (Income) -27.667 -27.830 -0.163 

Housing Revenue Account (Expend.) 27.667 27.761 0.094 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

5. ENVIRONMENTAL, CRIME AND DISORDER AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no environmental, crime and disorder or equality implications arising directly 

from this report.  
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

6.1 It is recommended that the Panel: 

 

(a) Note the performance and achievements as set out in Appendix 1; 

(b) Note the key strategies in progress for 2019/20 set out in Appendix 2; 

(c) Note the provisional General Fund outturn position set out in Appendix 3; 

(d) Note the provisional outturn position of the Capital Programme set out in 

Appendix 3; 

(e) Note the provisional outturn position of the Housing Revenue Account set out 

in Appendix 3; and 

(f) The panel are recommended to provide feedback or comment to Cabinet. 

 

 

Further Information: Background Papers: 

Alan Bethune 

Head of Finance (S151) 

Tel: 023 8028 5588 

Email: Alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

Sheryl Parry 

Business Improvement Project Manager 

Tel:  023 8028 5588 

Email:  Sheryl.Parry@nfdc.gov.uk  

 

 

Our corporate plan – 

Cabinet 3 February 2016 

 

Financial Monitoring 

Report – Cabinet 3 April 

2019 

 

 

  

 

 

Page 3

mailto:Alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Sheryl.Parry@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

The New Forest is an area of southern England 
which includes one of the largest remaining tracts 
of unenclosed pasture land, heathland and forest 
in the heavily populated south east of England. It 
covers south west Hampshire and extends into 
south east Wiltshire and towards east Dorset. It is a 
unique place of ancient history, fascinating wildlife 
and stunning beauty and was established as a royal 
hunting preserve.
The local government administrative area of New 
Forest District Council (290 square miles) includes 
the New Forest National Park (206 square miles). 
Within the district there are 145 square miles of 
Crown land, managed by Forestry England. 
The New Forest is a working forest that has 
prospered for nearly 1000 years. Many of the 
agricultural practices conceded by the Crown in 
historical times to local people are still retained. 
The most significant of these is the depasturing 

of ponies, cattle, pigs and donkeys in the open 
forest by authorised local inhabitants known as 
Commoners. These unique agricultural
[...]
igh average house price, results 
in significant cross-commuting between those 
who work in the forest but can’t afford to live 
there, and those who can afford to live within the 
district but work elsewhere. The district council is 
located between the two major conurbations of 
Southampton and Bournemouth.
The very special nature of the New Forest makes it 
an extremely attractive place to live; both for those 
in work and those wishing to retire (28.4% of the 
population is over 65). Housing development is 
made more difficult by many of the environmental 
constraints of the area.

Introduction - The New Forest 

POSITION STATEMENT 2019 
ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT

APPENDIX 1

P
age 5



2

New Forest District Council

Housing, and particularly affordable housing for 
local people is a particular issue in the district. The 
district council manages its own housing stock 
(5,054 properties) and there are in excess of 3,000 
people on the housing waiting list.
The New Forest district local plan review provides 
the opportunity to shape the district over the next 
twenty years and this will be an important process 
for the council to complete. The public examination 
of the Local Plan Review 2016 – 2036 is underway, 
with hearing sessions taking place in June/July 
2019. The plan provides for 10,500 new homes to 
be built in the district, whilst protecting the district’s 
unique natural environment and minimising the 
loss of land from the Green Belt. 
The vast majority of services are provided by 
in-house teams. This includes the operation of 
five high quality health and leisure centres, a 
Housing Maintenance team as well as Refuse and 
Recycling, Grounds Maintenance and Street Scene. 
The council employs 780 FTE with a small number 
of services provided by third parties or through 
shared service arrangements.
This is the last updated position statement aligned 
to the current Corporate Plan, the priorities of which 
are:
•  Helping local business grow
•  More 
[...]
achieved by an 
increase in council tax.

Town

National ParkMartin
Whitsbury

Rockbourne

Damerham

Breamore

Ibsley

Ellingham

Avon

Sopley

Sandleheath Ashford

Fordingbridge

Hale

Woodgreen

Godshill

Frogham

Hyde

North Gorley

Linwood

Poulner

Ringwood

Burley

Thorney Hill

Bransgore

Totton

Hythe

Lymington
New Milton

Barton on Sea

Milford-on-Sea Keyhaven

Lyndhurst

Brockenhurst

Sway

Hordle

Everton
Downton

Ashurst

Calshot

Fawley

Furzley

Bramshaw

Brook
Fritham

Bashley
Tiptoe

Minstead

Emery Down

Bank

Winsor

Copythorne
Bartley

Netley Marsh

Woodlands

Eling

Marchwood

Dibden

Hardley

Holbury

Blackfield
Langley

Exbury

Lepe

Beaulieu

East Boldre

Boldre
Norleywood

East End

Walhampton

Hinton

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017
Ordnance Survey 100026220

P
age 6



3

UNDERSTANDING 
OF THE LOCAL 

PLACE AND 
PRIORITY 
SETTING 

Average earnings (full time) for those 
who work in the New Forest are 
£550 per week

People make 13.5m day trips to 
the New Forest each year generating 
£120m and supporting more than 
2,500 jobs

9,000 businesses

We receive 2,000 approaches for 
housing advice and assistance per 
year. We rehomed or prevented the 
homelessness of 321 households

5,054 council houses

142,564 district residents are 
eligible to vote

9,000 households are supported 
with housing benefit and/or council 
tax reduction

179,600  
population

65-84yrs  

24%

85+  

5%

45-64yrs  

28%
25-44yrs  

19%

15-24yrs  

9%

0-14yrs  

15%

SOUTHAMPTON

BOURNEMOUTHPOOLE

NATIONAL PARK

SALISBURY

NFDC area
290sqm

National Park 
area 

206sqm

Economy Employed 
46.5%  

  

Self 
employed

13%

Retired 
34.5%  

 Inactive 
/other
6% 

Helping local 
business grow

More homes 
for local people

Protecting the 
local character 

of our place

Service 
outcomes for 

the community

Working with 
others to 

achieve more

Living within  
our means

Leisure, tourism and marine are significant 
employment sectors within the distric
[...]
761 1,185

HRA OPERATING SURPLUS(-) / DEFICIT 0 -1,162 -1,162 -69 1,093

HRA Total Annual Surplus(-) / Deficit -69 

Transfer to ICT Reserve M410 HY001 0

HRA TOTAL ANNUAL SURPLUS(-) / DEFICIT -69 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN INFORMATION 2018/19 (£'000)

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 19 JUNE 2019 

 
HOUSING MAINTENANCE REVIEW 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report deals with a review of the Housing Maintenance Service, carried out by the 

Executive Head of Housing and Governance, as part of a fundamental review of all aspects 
of the Council’s housing delivery. 

 
1.2 Since the Executive Head assumed responsibility for Housing Services in November 2017, a 

number of reviews have been undertaken as follows:- 
 

 Housing Strategy and Development – dealing with the Council’s approach, as 
Housing Authority through a new Housing Strategy (adopted by the Council in 
December 2018), to facilitate the delivery of increased house building in the District 
in accordance with the Local Plan, as well as the Council’s own council house 
building and acquisition programme to create at least 600 new council dwellings up 
to 2026. 
 

 Housing Options Service – covering how the Council allocates social housing in 
the District and the Council’s response to homelessness culminating in a new 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and a new Allocation Policy (both of 
which were adopted by the Council in February 2019). 
 

 Private Sector Housing – a review of how the Council carries out its private sector 
housing duties culminating in an action plan to get the Council where it needs to be 
in order to discharge all aspects of the functions to a high standard. 

 
1.3 This review concentrates on the Housing Maintenance Service which is responsible for 

maintaining the Council’s housing stock which currently sits at 5,088 properties, made up of 
tenanted houses, flats, hostels and schemes providing ex
[...]
 Risk Assessments. However, fire 
alarm, lift servicing, automatic door servicing and Legionella testing still 
remain with the Council’s Facilities Team. It is considered that Housing 
Services should be responsible for all aspects of this work to ensure clear 
accountability and that it is carried out to the required standard. Section 6 
picks up new proposals in this regard. 

 
4.1.3 Reactive Maintenance 

 
4.1.3.1 It is crucial that the Council has arrangements in place to deal with repairs, 

including a 24/7 emergency response.  Currently the Housing Maintenance 
Service undertakes almost all of the routine and emergency reactive repairs 
which, together, stand at nearly 19,000 requests annually. 

 
4.1.3.2 The Team also carries out some kitchen and bathroom replacements as part 

of the capital programme. The reasons for this appear to be historical. In 
recent years, due to long standing vacancies, the completion rates of such 
work have varied.  The Executive Head considers that it would be more 
effective for the current in-house team to concentrate on repairs, leaving the 
external contractors to undertake capital kitchen and bathroom replacements 
as they already undertake the majority of such work. 

 
 
5. KEY FINDINGS OF REVIEW 
 
5.1 The following are the key findings of the Executive Head during the course of the review:- 
 

 Statutory compliance arrangements need to be consolidated within Housing 
Services; 
 

 Further resources are required at both the management and operational level to 
deal with the scale of the work involved; 
 

 Better interaction/co-ordination needed between Marsh Lane and Appletree Court 
employees – Housing Maintenance needs to be seen as one Service; 
 

 Environment at Marsh Lane Depot – better working environment needed for office 
based staff which is not remote from Appletree Court; 
 

 Pay/reward structures in need of review – in order to retain and attract good 
employees; 
 

 New culture needed in terms of managing and supporting employees; 
 

 Supervision of work carried out needs to be strengthened (more enhanced post-
inspection work by supervisors/management); 

 
5.2 Section 6 sets out the changes that the Executive Head considers necessary to bring about 

improvement and change within Housing Maintenance. 
 

Page 25



6 

 

 
6. NEW PROPOSALS  
 
6.1 This Section is divided into a number of key headings covering the new proposals that the 

Executive Head considers necessary to bring about change and improvement in the Housing 
Maintenance Service. 

 
 
6.1.1 STRUCTURE OF THE SERVICE 

 
6.1.1.1 The Executive Head is proposing to increase resources and implement 

changes to the structure of the Housing Maintenance Service. The new 
proposed structure is attached at Appendix 1. This shows 17 new posts, one 
of which is an additional Service Manager.  These will be offset by the deletion 
of 7 current vacant posts. A summary of the duties of each new post is set out 
in Appendix 2.  

 
6.1.1.2 As can be seen from Appendix 1, the new Housing Maintenance Service is 

separated into 2 main parts:- 
 

i) Compliance and asset management (including capital delivery); and 
ii) Operations (including reactive repairs and void management). 

 

6.1.1.3 A central shared support team (see further below) will support both parts of 
the Service. 

 

6.1.1.4 The new structure addresses the need to consolidate and enhance statutory 
compliance. Within the current structure, there is no one individual or team 
that has dedicated responsibility and accountability for ensuring that all 
statutory compliance issues are properly understood, actioned and monitored. 
Instead compliance is spread over a number of teams across the Council. 

 

6.1.1.5 The new structure reflects the importance of this vital work by placing 
responsibility for all statutory housing compliance under a new Compliance 
and Asset Management Service Manager, who will have the necessary skills 
and bac
[...]
new Central Support Hub, as explained in paragraph 6.1.1.11. 

 
6.1.6 SUPPLY CHAIN CO-ORDINATION 

 
An existing (vacant) post of Contract Relationship Officer, whose principal function 
is to set up supply chains, has recently transferred to the Council’s Procurement 
Team with the specific focus to implement a modern supply logistic based upon the 
“pull demand” model. A key function of the role will be to set up and manage the 
supply of goods and services from ALL third party suppliers (materials and 
contractors) that are required operationally.  The new supply and logistics 

Page 29



10 

 

processes will ensure right time, right quality, right place and right price alongside 
minimising inventory holding. 
 
The role will also ensure Operational Managers and their teams and suppliers fully 
comply with the processes and service specifications set out in commercial 
contracts with regular contract monitoring and KPI compliance adding rigour and 
support to operational activities and contract management. A recruitment exercise 
has already commenced to fill this existing vacancy. 
 

6.1.7 PAY REVIEW 
 

The Council has found it increasingly difficult to attract and retain good and skilled 
employees in both construction trade and professional disciplines. The Executive 
Head considers the current pay/reward structures require further consideration to 
ensure that the Council is competitive and attractive as an employer. 
 
An external pay consultant has been appointed to undertake a review of the pay 
and reward structure. This will be subject to a further report to EMT within 6-9 
months. 

 
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1     The HRA budget for 2019/20 that was set in February 2019 included a ‘Management and 

Supervision’ budget of £4.710m, representing 17% of total income.  The structural changes 
as included within this report result in a potential maximum increase in annual staffing 
expenditure of £534k.  Approximately one third of the total fore
[...]
 

To receive an update on the progress of the 
Housing Strategy and HRA property acquisition 

Oral update to Panel Tim Davis 

Draft Housing Asset Management 
Strategy 

To consider the draft Housing Asset Management 
Strategy 

Report to Panel Ritchie Thomson / 
Richard Fudge 

Draft Housing Maintenance Policy To consider the draft Housing Maintenance Policy Report to Panel Ritchie Thomson 

Policies – Gas Safety, electrical 
safety, lifts and lifting equipment 
and legionella (or possibly at a 
later meeting) 

To consider policies relating to gas safety, 
electrical safety, lifts and lifting equipment and 
legionella 

Reports / presentation to 
Panel 

Ritchie Thomson 

15 January 2020 

Greener Housing To consider how the Council can promote / provide 
greener housing in the District 

Presentation to Panel  

Housing Strategy / HRA Property 
acquisition update 

To receive an update on the progress of the 
Housing Strategy and HRA property acquisition 
 

Update to Panel Tim Davis 

Homelessness Update To receive an update on homelessness 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Update to Panel Richard Knott 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 11



ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD LEAD OFFICER 

 

18 March 2020 

Housing Strategy / HRA Property 
acquisition update 

To receive an update on the progress of the 
Housing Strategy and HRA property acquisition 

Update to Panel Tim Davis 

Homelessness Update To receive an update on homelessness Update to Panel Richard Knott 

 

P
age 38


	Agenda
	4 Annual Performance and Provisional Budget Outturn
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	5 Review of Housing Maintenance Service
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	11 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

19 JUNE 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel held in The 
Bradbury Room, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 19 June 2019 

 
* Cllr Steve Davies (Chairman) 

* Cllr Ann Sevier (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Jack Davies 
* Andrew Gossage 
 

* Joshua Kidd 
* Ian Murray 
* Caroline Rackham 
  Christine Ward 
 

*Present 
 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor: 
 
Jacqui England 
 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Brian Byrne, Tim Davis, Richard Fudge, Kevin Green, Richard Knott, 
Grainne O'Rourke, Sheryl Parry, Ritchie Thomson and Karen Wardle 
 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr C Ward. 
 
 

4   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 20 March and 20 May 2019 be signed by 
the Chairman as correct records. 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by members in connection with an agenda 
item. 
 

6   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

No issues were raised in the public participation period. 
 



 
Hsg.Ov.Scr.Pnl 19 JUNE 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

7   ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND PROVISIONAL BUDGET OUTTURN  

The Panel considered the Annual Performance and Provisional Budget Outturn 
report for 2018/19.  It was noted that this would be the last report aligned to the 
current Corporate Plan.  A new Corporate Plan would be developed during the next 
year for 2020-2024. 
 
It was noted that 2,000 approaches for housing assistance had been received by 
the Housing Options Team in the last year and that 321 households had either 
been rehomed or prevented from homelessness.  Around 320 additional homes had 
been built District wide in 2018/19, of which 75 were affordable. 
 
The Panel acknowledged the hard work of officers in order to produce an 
informative and comprehensive report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) to note the performance and achievements as set out in Appendix 1; 
 
(b) to note the key strategies in progress for 2019/20 set out in Appendix 2; 
 
(c) to note the provisional General Fund outturn position set out in Appendix 3; 
 
(d) to note the provisional outturn position of the Housing Revenue Account set 

out in Appendix 3; 
 
(e) to note the provisional outturn position of the Housing Revenue Account set 

out in Appendix 3; and 
 
(f) that the Annual Performance and Provisional Budget Outturn report 2018/19 

be supported. 
 

8   REVIEW OF HOUSING MAINTENANCE SERVICE  

The Panel considered the review of the Housing Maintenance Service. 
 
A review had been carried out of the Housing Maintenance Service as part of a 
fundamental review of all aspects of housing delivery.  A number of changes had 
been identified in order to improve the service, this included the creation of 17 new 
posts.  These posts would be offset by the deletion of 7 vacant posts. 
 
The review identified that more resources were required to manage the scale of 
work in the service, including enhanced compliance standards, better interaction 
and co-ordination between Marsh Lane and Appletree Court was needed and the 
pay structure required review in order to attract and retain good staff.  This would 
ensure a better service for the tenants, repairs would be done properly and the 
service would be fit for purpose moving into the future. 
 
Members questioned how the vacancies would be filled.  It was noted that there 
would be opportunities for existing staff for a number of the new posts, however it 
was anticipated there may be some areas where there was not the expertise 
internally and the positions would be advertised externally. 
 
 



 
Hsg.Ov.Scr.Pnl 19 JUNE 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

It was acknowledged that the changes to the service would increase the costs to 
the Housing Revenue Account, but it was considered the proposed changes were 
necessary to ensure that the Housing Maintenance service was delivered to a high 
standard.  It was noted that if the right resources were in place, void properties, for 
example could be turned around more quickly and therefore these properties would 
be bring in an income sooner. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposals arising from the review of the Housing Maintenance Service be 
endorsed. 
 

9   HOUSING STRATEGY / HRA AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AND 
ACQUISITION PROGRAMME UPDATE  

The Panel received a presentation updating them on the Council’s own 
development programme for the provision of housing in the District Council area.  In 
2018/19 59 new Council affordable homes had been completed.  It was anticipated 
that 55 new Council affordable homes would be completed in the financial year 
2019/20. 
 
Officers tabled a number of sites which had been identified for Council homes at 
various stages of development and potential futures sites, for example a brownfield 
Totton and green field site in New Milton.  A range of options of housing was being 
considered from purchasing sites on the open market to converting existing Council 
stock and buying back ex Council housing. 
 
It was anticipated that nearly 340 Council homes could be completed from 2018 to 
2022. 
 
Members asked whether new Council homes were designed to provide security 
against crime and whether the new build homes were built according to the lifetime 
homes standard.  Officers agreed to provide clarification to members of the Panel 
on these issues. 
 

10   SHARED OWNERSHIP  

The Panel received a presentation on shared ownership.  The scheme was for 
newly built properties.  A buyer would purchase a share of the property and pay 
rent on the remainder.  The purpose of the scheme was to assist people with small 
deposits and lower incomes to become property owners.  This would be a new 
scheme for New Forest District Council and it was being developed to increase the 
offer for those in the private rented sector who might not be able to afford to buy a 
property on the open market.  A worked example of shared ownership was 
presented to the Panel to demonstrate, the kind of deposit required, mortgage 
repayments, rent and leasehold charge to show the affordability of the scheme. 
 
It was proposed that the standard Homes England lease would be used for the 
shared ownership scheme.  Members questioned the affordability of future rent 
increases, and this would be considered in more detail as the scheme developed. 
 
The limitations of shared ownership were tabled.  These included; the fact that the 
scheme was exclusively for leasehold homes (an occupier could staircase to 100% 
ownership), the homes could not be sublet and the leaseholder would need to seek 
permission before conducting major work to the property.  



 
Hsg.Ov.Scr.Pnl 19 JUNE 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 

The scheme was viewed positively amongst the Panel and it was noted that the 
Panel would have a further opportunity to scrutinise shared ownership as the 
scheme developed. 
 

11   HOMELESSNESS UPDATE  

The Panel received an update on homelessness.  Joint working initiatives were 
being developed to address homelessness.  This included for example, 
management changes with the Council’s Rent Income, Housing Support and 
Private Sector Housing Teams being transferred to the Service Manager for 
Housing Options, building relationships with organisations such as the job centres, 
housing associations and Waterside Churches.  The aim was to identify those at 
risk of becoming homeless at an earlier stage. 
 
Hampshire County Council would reduce funding for floating support to vulnerable 
people at risk of homelessness from August 2019.  The number of community 
support workers would reduce from 4/5 down to 1.  This would be a huge gap to fill, 
particularly with an increase in complex clients in temporary accommodation.  The 
Council had however, been awarded £55,000 from the Ministry of Housing 
Community and Local Government, following a successful bid.  This funding and 
the budget from a current vacancy had been used to create three new support 
workers starting over July; the positions were for: 
 

 Floating Support Worker: dedicated to support those threatened with  
homelessness with issues such as rent arrears, financial problems and 
other tenancy problems; 

 Outreach Worker: responding to reports of rough sleepers, building trust in 
the hope that any offer of accommodation would be accepted;  

 Supported Lettings Worker: to assist complex clients in temporary 
accommodation sustain this accommodation and move on to independent 
living. 

 
The Service also had a new position for a Private Sector Landlord Liaison Officer.  
This officer would be responsible for developing relationships with agents and 
landlords and for setting up a Landlord Forum to promote safer high standard 
properties. 
 
Statistics for 2018/19 were presented to the Panel.  There had been almost 2,000 
new approaches for housing assistance recorded, 568 Prevention duties had been 
awarded and 289 Relief Duties.  109 new ‘main’ duties to provide social housing 
had been awarded. 73 main duties had been discharged during the year, moving 
them to permanent social accommodation.   
 
The new housing allocation policy had been approved in April 2019.  A new IT 
system had been procured and in the autumn it was anticipated that those on the 
housing waiting list would need to re-register.  Communication regarding the new 
allocation policy would begin soon. 
 

12   PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATE  

The Private Sector Housing Task and Finish Group had met for the third time.  The 
work programme for each meeting was presented to the Panel.  The aim of the 
Group was to develop a new Private Sector Housing Strategy. 
 



 
Hsg.Ov.Scr.Pnl 19 JUNE 2019 
 

 

 
5 

 

13   PORTFOLIO HOLDER UPDATE  

The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services reported that housing services was very 
busy and that further changes would take place over the next 12 months.  The 
Portfolio Holder thanked officers for all their hard work. 
 

14   WORK PROGRAMME  

Members were invited by the Chairman to propose future items for the agenda.  It 
was proposed that Council buy-backs be added to the work programme in 
September. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be agreed with the addition of Council buy-backs for the 
meeting on 18 September 2019. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


